User’s Guide
TLVM13610EVM Buck Regulator Evaluation Module
ABSTRACT
With an input operating voltage range from 3 V to 36 V and rated output current up to 8 A, the TLVM13610
synchronous buck power modules provides flexibility, scalability, and optimized solution size for a wide range of
applications. With integrated power MOSFETs, buck inductor and PWM controller, these modules enable DC/DC
solutions with high density, low EMI, and ease of design.
Table 1-1. TLVM13610 Synchronous Buck DC/DC Power Module Family

C1 1 100 µF CAP, AL, 100 µF, 50 V, 0.34 Ω, 8x10 UUD1H101MNL1GS Nichicon
C2, C3, C4, C5 4 10 µF CAP, CERM, 10 µF, 50 V, X7R 1210 GRM32ER71H106KA12L MuRata
C6, C7, C8, C9 4 2.2 µF CAP, CERM, 2.2 µF, 50 V, X7R 0805 CGA4J3X7R1H225K125AB TDK
C10, C11, C12, C13 4 47 µF CAP, CERM, 47 µF, 16 V, X6S 1210 GRM32EC81C476ME15L MuRata
C14 1 0.1 µF CAP, CERM, 0.1 µF, 25 V, X7R 0603 CGA3E2X7R1E104K080AA TDK
C15 1 1 µF CAP, CERM, 1 µF, 25 V, X7R 0603 C0603C105K3RACTU Kemet
C17 1 0.15 µF CAP, CERM, 0.15 µF, 50 V, X7R 0603 CGA3E3X7R1H154K080AB TDK
C18 0 10 pF CAP, CERM, 10 pF, 50 V, C0G/NP0 0402 CGA2B2C0G1H100D050BA TDK
H1, H2, H3, H4 4 Standoff, Hex, 0.5"L #4-40 Nylon - 1902C Keystone
H5, H6, H7, H8 4 Screw, Pan Head , 4-40, 3/8", Nylon - NY PMS 440 0038 PH B&F Fastener Supply
J1, J2 2 TERM BLOCK 2POS 5mm, TH - 1729018 Phoenix Contact
J3, J6 2 Header, 100mil, 3 × 1, Gold, TH - PBC03SAAN Sullins Connector Solutions
J4 1 Header, 100mil, 2 × 1, Gold, TH - PBC02SAAN Sullins Connector Solutions
J5 1 Header, 100mil, 5 × 2, Tin, TH - PEC05DAAN Sullins Connector Solutions
L1 1 1.5 µH Shielded power inductor 1.5 µH, 10.2A 10.5 mΩ Max - XGL4030-152MEC Coilcraft
R1 1 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW06030000Z0EA Vishay-Dale
R2 1 0 RES, 0, 0%, 0.2 W 0402 CRCW04020000Z0EDHP Vishay-Dale
R3 1 187 kΩ RES, 187 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW0603187KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R4 1 49.9 kΩ RES, 49.9 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW060349K9FKEA Vishay-Dale
R5 1 10 Ω RES, 10.0 Ω, 1%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW040210R0FKED Vishay-Dale
R6 1 100 kΩ RES, 100 kΩ, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW0603100KFKEA Vishay-Dale
R7 1 100 kΩ RES, 100 kΩ, 1%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW0402100KFKED Vishay-Dale
R8 1 43.2 kΩ RES, 43.2 kΩ, 1%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW040243K2FKED Vishay-Dale
R9 1 59.0 kΩ RES, 59.0 kΩ, 1%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW040259K0FKED Vishay-Dale
R10 1 40.2 kΩ RES, 40.2 kΩ, 1%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW040240K2FKED Vishay-Dale
R11 1 22.6 kΩ RES, 22.6 kΩ, 1%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW040222K6FKED Vishay-Dale
R12 1 15.8 kΩ RES, 15.8 kΩ, 1%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW040215K8FKED Vishay-Dale
R13 1 11.0 kΩ RES, 11.0 kΩ, 1%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW040211K0FKED Vishay-Dale
R14 1 6.8 kΩ RES, 6.8 kΩ, 5%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW04026K80JNED Vishay-Dale
R15 0 4.99 kΩ RES, 4.99 kΩ, 1%, 0.063 W 0402 CRCW04024K99FKED Vishay-Dale
R17 0 4.99 MΩ RES, 4.99 MΩ, 1%, 0.1 W 0603 CRCW06034M99FKEA Vishay-Dale
SH-J1, SH-J2, SH-J3,
SH-J4, SH-J5, SH-J6 6 1 × 2 Shunt, 100mil, Gold plated, Black Shunt SNT-100-BK-G Samtec
TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4,
TP5, TP6, TP7, TP8 8 Test Point, Miniature, SMT - 5019 Keystone